

No. 93-1841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1994

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,
v. *Petitioner,*

FEDERICO PEÑA,
Secretary of Transportation, *et al.,*
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CONGRESSIONAL ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN CAUCUS AND
THE NATIONAL URBAN LEAGUE
AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

KOTELES ALEXANDER*
MILDRED E. STEWARD
LYNN R. ESTES
BRIAN J. MURPHY
JOHN S. RAH
ALEXANDER, APONTE & MARKS
Lee Plaza—Suite 805
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
(301) 589-2222

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. FUNDAMENTAL FIFTH AMENDMENT EQUAL PROTECTION PRINCIPLES DE- VELOPED BY THIS COURT OVER THE PAST FIFTY YEARS DO NOT COMPEL THAT STRICT SCRUTINY BE USED TO EVALUATE RACIAL PREFERENCES SAN- TIONED BY CONGRESS, PARTICULARLY WHEN CONGRESS ACTS PURSUANT TO ITS SPECIAL POWERS UNDER SECTION FIVE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMEND- MENT	5
A. The application of strict scrutiny to Congress- sionally sanctioned benign racial classifica- tions is premised upon a false postulate that the Constitution is colorblind	7
B. The demands of federalism preclude the application of strict scrutiny to Congression- ally sanctioned benign racial classifications..	13
II. IN ANY EVENT, THE APPLICATION OF STRICT SCRUTINY AS DEVELOPED BY THIS COURT UNDER <i>CITY OF RICHMOND</i> <i>v. J.A. CROSON</i> IS IMPRACTICAL FOR A NATIONAL LEGISLATIVE BODY CON- FRONTED WITH THE NEED TO UTILIZE BENIGN RACIAL CLASSIFICATIONS	17
A. Statistics of the type demanded by <i>Croson</i> are incapable of comprehending discrimina- tion on the scale contemplated by national racial preferences	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The scope of statistics required by <i>Croson</i> are impractical for a national legislative body.....	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allegheny County v. Greater Pittsburgh ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	6
<i>Bi-Metallic Investment Co. v. State Bd. of Equali- zation</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	19
<i>Black Fire Fighters Ass'n of Dallas v. City of Dallas</i> , 19 F.3d 992 (5th Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Blodgett v. Holden</i> , 275 U.S. 142, modified by 276 U.S. 594 (1927)	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	2, 5, 9
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	19
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King County</i> , 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 112 S. Ct. 875 (1992)	20, 21
<i>Crandall v. State</i> , 10 Conn. 339 (1834)	5
<i>Cunico v. Pueblo School Dist. No. 60</i> , 917 F.2d 431 (10th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Defunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) (<i>per curiam</i>)	8
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	14
<i>Dred Scott v. Sanford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 Howard) 393 (1857)	2, 5, 9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	6
<i>Ellis v. Skinner</i> , 961 F.2d 912 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 113 S. Ct. 374 (1992)	20
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	10
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927)	9
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 83 (1976) ..	16
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	18, 23
<i>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass'n</i> , 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943) ..	2, 5
<i>Internnatioal Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972)	19
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	15
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	13, 15
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	15, 19
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Long v. City of Saginaw</i> , 911 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , — U.S. —, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992)	6
<i>Maryland Troopers Ass'n, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 993 F.2d 1072 (4th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	20
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milwaukee County Pavers Ass'n v. Fielder</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 500 U.S. 954 (1991)	21
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. Reagan</i> , 509 F. Supp. 1337 (D.D.C. 1981)	3
<i>O'Donnell Constr. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1971)	19
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , No. 93-2527, No. 93-2585, 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 29943 (4th Cir. Oct. 27, 1994)	6, 21
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	15
<i>Tennessee Asphalt Co. v. Farris</i> , 942 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United Black Fire Fighters Ass'n v. City of Akron</i> , 976 F.2d 999 (6th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</i>	Page
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5	21
U.S. Const. amend. V	18
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	<i>passim</i>
 <i>STATUTES AND ORDINANCES</i>	
15 U.S.C. § 631	24
13 C.F.R. § 121.601	24
 <i>MISCELLANEOUS</i>	
Addison Mueller and Murrall O. Schwartz, <i>The Principle of Neutral Principles</i> , 7 U.C.L.A. L. Rev. 571 (1960)	8
Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch</i> (1962)	14
Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> 341 (G. Lawrence trans., J. Mayer ed. 1969)	10
Archibald Cox, <i>The Role of the Supreme Court in American Government</i> (1976)	3
Archibald Cox, <i>The Supreme Court, 1965 Term Forward: Constitutional Adjudication and the Promotion of Human Rights</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 91 (1966)	20
Arthur Miller and Ronald F. Howell, <i>The Myth of Neutrality in Constitutional Adjudication</i> , 27 U. Chi. L. Rev. 661 (1960)	8
Benjamin Andrew Zelermyer, <i>Benjamin N. Cardozo: A Directive Force in Legal Science</i> , 69 B.U. L. Rev. 213 (1989)	8
Booker T. Washington, <i>The Negro and The Labor Unions</i> , Atlantic Monthly, Jul. 1913, at 756-57....	18
Charles A. Reich, <i>Mr. Justice Black and the Living Constitution</i> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 673 (1963)	12
Charles E. Clark, <i>A Plea for the Unprincipled Decision</i> , 49 Va. L. Rev. 660 (1963)	8
Cornel West, <i>Race Matters</i> (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
G. Edward White, <i>The Evolution of Reasoned Elaboration Jurisprudential; Criticism and Social Change</i> , 59 Va. L. Rev. 279 (1973)	8
George R. LaNoue and John Sullivan, Esq., "But For" Discrimination: How Many Minority-Owned Businesses Would There Be?, 24 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 93 (1992-93)	17, 22, 23
Gerald Gunther, <i>The Subtle Vices of the "Passive Virtues"—A Comment on Principle and Expediency In Judicial Review</i> , 64 Colum. L. Rev. (1964)	8
Gunnar Myrdal, <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy</i> (1944) ..	9
Herbert Wechsler, <i>Toward Neutral Principles of Constitutional Law</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 119 (1959)	8, 12
<i>In the Eyes on the Prize: Civil Rights Reader</i> 613 (Clayborne Carson et al. eds. 1991)	17
James E. Jones, <i>The Genesis and Present Status of Affirmative Action in Employment: Economic, Legal, and Political Realities</i> , 70 Iowa L. Rev. 901 (1985)	22, 23
J. Skelly Wright, <i>Colorblind Theories and Color Conscious Remedies</i> , 47 U. Chi. L. Rev. 213 (1979)	10
James Madison, June 6, 1787, <i>Notes of Debates in Federal Convention of 1787</i> , 76-77	9
James L. McAlister, Comments: A PJigsaw of the Imagination: Looking at Affirmative Action through Justice Scalia's Colorblind Rule, 77 Marq. L. Rev. 327 (1989)	9
Jan Deutsch, <i>Neutrality, Legitimacy, and the Supreme Court: Some Intersections Between Law and Political Science</i> , 20 Stan. L. Rev. 169 (1968)	8
John Ely, <i>The Constitutionality of Reverse Discrimination</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 723 (1974)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Laura Everson and Carl T. Hall, <i>How Black Firms are Fairing, Minority Business Still Struggling To Get Into Economic Mainstream</i> , S.F. Chronicle, May 11, 1992	18
Learned Hand, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1958)	14
Martin Katz, <i>The Economics of Discrimination: The Three Fallacies of Croson</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 1032 (1991)	22, 23
Notes, <i>A Madisonian Interpretation of the Equal Protection Doctrine</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 1403 (1982)....	15
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	11
Paul M. Sniderman and Thomas Piazza, <i>The Scar of Race</i> (1993)	17
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Commencement Address at Howard University (June 4, 1965).....	17
Ray Marshall, <i>The Negro in Organized Labor</i> (1965)	19
Robert A. Burt, <i>The Constitutional Conflict</i> (1992)	12
Robert Allen Sedler, <i>Beyond Bakke: The Constitution and Redressing the Social History of Racism</i> , 14 Harv. C.R. C.L. L. Rev. 133 (1979)	17
Sterling D. Spero and Abram Harris, <i>The Black Worker</i> (1931)	18
Summary of Activities of the Committee on Small Business, 94th Congress, 2d Sess. 182-83 1776)	18
<i>The Declaration of Independence</i> para. 2 (U.S. (1976)	2, 5
<i>The Federalist</i> , Nos. 10, 51 (James Madison) (Sequicentennial ed. 1937)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Ross, <i>The Richmond Narratives</i> , 68 Tex. L. Rev. 381 (1989)	11
W.E.B. DuBois, <i>Against Racism: Unpublished Essays, Papers, Addresses 1887-1961</i> (1983).....	19
W.E.B. DuBois, <i>The Economic Future of the Negro</i> (1906)	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
W.E.B. DuBois, <i>The Souls of Black Folk</i> (1903)	5
William T. Coleman, Jr., <i>A Bicentennial Celebration of the Constitution: The Third Circuit Judicial Conference in Philadelphia: Federalism, The Great Vague Clauses and Judicial Supremacy: Their Constitutional Role in the Liberty of a Free People</i> , 49 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 699 (1988)	10
William T. Coleman, Jr., <i>Equality—Not Yet</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 1981, at A15, Col. 2	2, 10
